PDF hosted at the Radboud Repository of the Radboud University
Nijmegen
The following full text is a publisher's version.
For additional information about this publication click this link.
Please be advised that this information was generated on 2017-12-06 and may be subject to
change.
brought to you by COREView metadata, citation and similar papers at core.ac.uk

serve as ideal samples to study the molecular packing and orientation
of alkanethiols at the molecular level in a liquid environment.13 By
AFM topography imaging, the nanografted patches can be studied
with quantitative atomic height resolution, with the matrix SAM and
atomic gold steps serving as an internal calibration. In addition to the
topography, probing the lateral friction of the nanografted patches by
the AFM tip provides insight in the composition and specific
chemical properties of the SAM.1,12,13,15–20
In this communication we describe the characterization of layers of
carboxyl- and amino-functionalized alkanethiols on gold in
a 2-butanol or ethanol supernatant solution, and by combining
nanografting and lateral friction measurements we will reveal the
effect of intermolecular hydrogen bonding on the formation of stable
monolayer and bilayer structures of these thiols.
Using the nanografting method,4 500 � 500 nm2 patches of
11-amino-1-undecanethiol (HSC11NH2), 11-mercapto-1-undecanoic
acid (HSC10COOH) and 16-mercapto-1-hexadecanoic acid
(HSC15COOH) were created from a 2-butanolic solution of the thiols
in a matrix SAM of 1-octanethiol (HSC8) on an atomically flat
Au(111) surface (see Table 1 for nomenclature). Each of these

their chain (HSC10COOH and HSC14COOH), where the COOH-
group is out of plane, fit to this model. However, the lateral friction
clearly differs characteristically between the patches of the ‘odd’ and
‘even’ thiols. The friction on patches of the ‘even’ thiols is slightly
higher than that on the odd ones (Fig. 2B), while for the former thiols
the measured variation in friction is 4–6 times higher than for the
latter. These observations indicate that bilayers of ‘even’
HSCnCOOH-molecules are less stable than bilayers of their ‘odd’
analogues, which can be rationalized by a larger sterical hindering
between neighboring molecules upon the formation of COOH–
HOOC cyclic dimers in the case of the ‘even’ HSCnCOOH-type thiols
(Fig. 3A and B).
Table 1 List of molecules that were used for the formation of SAMs and nanografted patches in our experiments
Chemical name Molecular formula Abbreviated as Molecular length at 30� tilt/nma
1-Octanethiol HS–(CH2)7–CH3 HSC8 1.19
11-Mercapto-1-undecanol HS–(CH2)11–OH HSC11OH 1.61
11-Amino-1-undecanethiol HS–(CH2)11–NH2 HSC11NH2 1.62
8-Mercapto-1-octanoic acid HS–(CH2)7–COOH HSC7COOH 1.28
11-Mercapto-1-undecanoic acid HS–(CH2)10–COOH HSC10COOH 1.58
12-Mercapto-1-dodecanoic acid HS–(CH2)11–COOH HSC11COOH 1.71
15-Mercapto-1-pentadecanoic acid HS–(CH2)14–COOH HSC14COOH 2.01
16-Mercapto-1-hexadecanoic acid HS–(CH2)15–COOH HSC15COOH 2.14
1-Hexadecanoic acid CH3–(CH2)14–COOH C15COOH n/a
1-Octadecanoic acid CH3–(CH2)16–COOH C17COOH n/a
a The calculated lengths are those of alkanethiols bound on Au(111) along the surface normal, assuming a 30� tilt of the carbon chain with the surface
normal, and including the S–Au binding distance of 0.23 nm.